DISTRICT OF LAKE COUNTRY

BYLAW 918

A BYLAW AMEND THE LAKE COUNTRY SEWER SERVICE PARCEL TAX

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Lake Country, in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. District of Lake Country Sewer Service Parcel Tax Bylaw 98-224 is hereby amended as follows:
 - 1.1. Paragraph 1, the first WHEREAS of Bylaw 98-224, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"Whereas The Community Charter authorizes the District to impose a parcel tax based on the single amount per parcel on the owners of land or real property capable of being drained into a sewer, whether or not the land or real property is connected to the sewer, for the opportunity to use the sewer;"

1.2. Paragraph 2, the second WHEREAS of Bylaw 98-224, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"And Whereas the Community Charter authorizes a municipality to impose a parcel tax based on a single amount per parcel or a frontage tax based on taxable frontage or taxable area."

- 1.3. Section 2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - "2. The parcel tax shall be levied in each year on each parcel of land aforementioned and the amount of such parcel tax shall be Two Hundred and Seventy Five Dollars (\$275)."
- This bylaw shall be cited as "Lake Country Sewer Service Parcel Tax Amendment Bylaw 918, 2015".
- 3. This bylaw shall come in to full force and be binding on all persons as and from the 2015 tax year and each subsequent year thereafter.

READ A FIRST TIME this 3rd day of March, 2015. READ A SECOND TIME this 3rd day of March, 2015. READ A THIRD TIME this 3rd day of March, 2015.

ADOPTED this 17th day of March, 2015.

<u>Original signed by James Baker</u> Mayor <u>Original signed by Alberto De Feo</u> Deputy Corporate Officer I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the bylaw cited as the "Lake Country Sewer Service Parcel Tax Amendment Bylaw 918, 2015", as adopted by the Municipal Council on the 17th day of March, 2015.

Dated at Lake Country, B.C.

Corporate Officer